Illinois law.
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Section 422.110  Penalties 

For each violation of this Part 422, the Board shall impose a civil penalty of up to $1,000 against individuals and up to $10,000 against organizations.  When imposing penalties, the Board shall consider all factors in aggravation or mitigation of the offense including, but not limited to, the degree of culpability; the offender's record, if any, of previous violations, and the damage to the state. 

(Source:  Amended at 16 Ill. Reg. 13069, effective August 10, 1992) 
